
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

 

democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk   Tel: 01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk/Your-council/Councillors-and-committees 

Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0BT 
 

 
  democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk 

  15 November 2023 
Housing Committee 
Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 at 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Council Offices 
 
Agenda 
The agenda for this meeting is set out below. 
 
Members of the Housing Committee 
Councillor Jeremy Pursehouse (Chair) Councillor Peter Damesick (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Annette Evans Councillor Chris Farr 
Councillor Jenny Gaffney Councillor Matthew Groves 
Councillor Liam Hammond Councillor Nicola O'Riordan 
Councillor Vicky Robinson Councillor Deb Shiner 
Councillor Richard Smith Councillor Taylor O'Driscoll 

 
Substitute Members 
Councillor David Lee Councillor Carole North 
Councillor Chris Pinard Councillor Helena Windsor 

 
If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, they should notify Democratic 
Services. If 
[...]
ther interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
  
  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 14 September 2023  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record. 
  

4. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
  
5. Council House Building Programme – Wolfs Wood – Budget  (Pages 11 - 14) 
  
6. Council House Building Programme – new scheme - November 2023  (Pages 15 - 20) 
  
7. Stafford Road – Car Park  (Pages 21 - 30) 
  
8. Quarter 2 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators - Housing Committee  (Pages 31 - 56) 
  
9. Quarter 2 2023/24 Budget Monitoring - Housing Committee  (Pages 57 - 72) 
  
10. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 

matter of urgency   
 

To consider any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency – Local Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b). 
  

11. To consider passing the following resolution to exclude the press and public   
 

That members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 12 
under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) on the grounds 
that:  
  

i)              it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and  
  

ii)             for the item the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  

   
12. Council House Building Programme – Proposed Land Acquisition  (Pages 73 - 80) 

 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices on the 14 September 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Pursehouse (Chair), Damesick (Vice-Chair), Evans, Gaffney, 
Hammond, Montgomery, O'Riordan, Robinson, Shiner, Smith and O'Driscoll 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Chris Farr and Sue Farr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Groves 
 

96. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2023  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

97. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE OPTIONS APPRAISAL OUTCOME - 
HOUSING COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the outcome of the Grounds Maintenance Options 
Appraisal as it related to Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land. This followed a review to 
identify the best option for delivery of the ground maintenance service across the Council as 
part of the Future Tandridge Programme. Grounds maintenance had been delivered through a 
mixture of in-house and outsourced arrangements. The report highlighted the recommendation 
for all grounds maintenance activity in the HRA estate to be undertaken in the future by an in-
house team, supported by improved specifications and performance monitoring. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the Committee recommend to the Community Services 
Committee that: 
  
A)   the progress made to date and the details of the Grounds Maintenance options 

appraisal be noted. 
  

B)   the lot structure approach be approved. 
  
C)   the delivery of Housing Revenue Account Grounds Maintenance work via an in 

house team be approved. 
  
D)   it be noted that the resources required to deliver the preferred option will be 

recommended to the Strategy & Resources Committee to approve as part of a wider 
Future Tandridge Programme update. 

  
  
 

98. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME - WARREN LANE 
DEPOT FULL BUDGET APPROVAL  
 
A report was submitted w
[...]
st economically advantageous 
tenderer, subject to the outcome of the planning process and construction costs being 
within the approved budget. 
  

C)   the above approval to proceed includes the appointment of other specialist consultants 
and surveyors to act for, or advise, the Council and the commissioning of necessary 
reports to take the schemes forward through to completion, all subject to the Council’s 
Standing Orders and Financial Regulations. 

 
99. HOMES ENGLAND INVESTMENT PARTNER STATUS AND 

GRANT AGREEMENT  
 
A report was submitted which sought approval for the Council to enter into a grant agreement 
with Homes England. This would secure grant funding for the Council house building 
programme. The programme had previously utilised Right to Buy Receipts as a form of subsidy 
to develop most of the schemes. However, the receipts were largely depleted and allocated to 
existing schemes, and the expected level of future receipts would not provide the level of 
subsidy required for the rest of the programme.  
  
An application for Investment Partner status had been submitted to Homes England and was 
under consideration. A bid application for grant funding for the remainder of the units to be 
developed in the Uplands scheme had also been submitted to Homes England and was under 
consideration. In the future, Homes England grants would be sought for the majority of the 
schemes. 
  
In response to Member questions, Officers confirmed that: 
  

       successful grant applications would reduce the amount of capital that would need to be 
borrowed. 

Page 4



3 

 
 

  
      separate bid applications would be submitted for each scheme. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the Council enter into a grant agreement with Homes England in 
order to secure grant funding for the Council house building programme. 

 
100. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 2  

 
Officers provided an update on the use of indicative funding received from the Department for 
Levell
[...]
 agreement conditions. 
  

     the policy would not apply to Housing Association tenants, unless the Council were to 
take over the management of Housing Association stock. 
  

     in the case of a resident wishing to downsize to a smaller Council property, Officers 
would discuss existing pets with the tenant during the application process to downsize 
and some discretion would be applied. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the Committee approves the Responsible Pet Ownership Policy 
as attached at Appendix A to the report, as amended. 

 
102. QUARTER 1 2023/24 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - 

HOUSING COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the Quarter 1 2023/24 performance against Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). Three of the KPIs had not been met, with appendix A to the 
report providing explanation as to why. 
  
The Committee also received the Housing Risk Register at appendix B to the report for July 
2023 which included the mitigating actions taken against the identified risks.  
  
The current position with regard to the Council House Building Programme at the end of 
Quarter 1 was outlined in appendix C to the report. 
  
In response to Member questions, Officers confirmed that: 
  

     a reason for closed risk H1 would be circulated to Members. 
  

     the Council house building programme scheme at Windmill Close was progressing and 
it was estimated that the scheme would be delivered in spring 2024. 

Page 6



5 

 
 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the Quarter 1 2023-2024 performance and risks for the Housing 
Committee be noted. 

 
103. QUARTER 1 2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING - HOUSING 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the financial position of the Revenue and Capital 
budgets for the Committee, including the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), as of Quarter 1 
2023/24. 
  
The report set out an outturn variance of £15k for the Housing General Fund as a result of 
increased costs for planned repairs and tree works at Meadowside Mobile Home Park. 
Increasing costs of temporary accommodation was a risk being monitored, along with any 
knock on effects to the housing benefit budget. Ringfenced reserves for Housing Benefit could 
be called upon if the budget was overspent and the Government had provided an additional 
grant of £154k to assist with temporary accommodation costs. Savings of £60k had been 
delivered. £150k of savings, related to homelessness, was deemed to have some risk due to 
uncertainty around the need for temporary accommodation. 
  
In the HRA, there was an overspend of £60k due to a software upgrade. £150k of savings on 
the HRA were expected in relation to housing management salaries. 
  
The Housing General Fund Capital Budget related to Disability Facilities Grants and had been 
set at £642k, which included a carry forward from 2022/23 of £139k. There was expected to be 
surplus capital of £139k in 2023/24 and this would be reprofiled into 2024/25. The budget for 
the HRA Capital Programme was set at £19.9m, which included £4.5m carried forward from 
2022/23. The capital schemes had been reviewed and there was a projected slippage of £3.8m 
in 2023/24 which would be reprofiled to 2024/25. 
  
In response to Member questions, Officers explained that slippage of around 20% in the HRA 
budget could be expected due to various factors which would result in delays in the 
development of existing schemes. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the Committee’s forecast Revenue and Capital budget positions 
as at Quarter 1 / M3 (June) 2023/24 be noted. 

 

 
Rising 8.55 pm  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Council House Building Programme – Wolfs Wood 
– Budget 
 

Housing Committee Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

Report of:  Chief Finance Officer (S151) 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

 

 

Wards affected: Oxted South 

 

Executive summary:  
The Council has recently tendered for the build contract for Wolfs Wood, the next 
scheme to commence in the Council’s house building programme.  Members are 
requested to approve an uplift in the original approved budget which was 
originally presented to Committee in March 2021. The report sets out the 
timescales involved in the project, the likely reasons for increased costs and the 
basis for the increase in budget. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Creating the homes, 
infrastructure and environment we need 

Contact officer Nicola Cresswell, NCresswell@tandridge.gov.uk  

Carol Snowden, csnowden@tandridge.gov.uk  

Housing Development Specialists 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
That Members approve a revised budget of £4.4m for the redevelopment of 
Wolfs Wood in Hurst Green 

_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Reason for recommendation: 
To allow for the award of a construction contract to the most economically 
advantageous tenderer and proceed with the development of the approved 
scheme. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Introduction and background 
1 At its meeting in March 2021 this Committee gave approval for Officers 

to prepare detailed proposals for the redevelopment of 106-128 Wolfs 
Wood in Hurst Green to provide a mix of 13 new homes, including 1,2 
and 3-bedroom houses and flats for affordable rent and approved a 
budget of £3.525m for the project. 
 

2 The 12 former residents of the properties were subject to a decant 
process with the first tenant leaving in June 2021 and the final tenant 
moving out in September 2023. 

 
3 Members will be aware that for a period the development programme 

was stalled due to a lack of resources within the team which prevented 
approved schemes from progressing within the original timescales 
envisioned. Progress was further hampered by a lack of resources in the 
Planning Department and the liquidation of two existing building 
contractors on schemes that should have completed in 
[...]
ith the selected Contractor. Legal Services will support 
this process, ensuring the interests of the Council are protected. 
 
 
 

 

Equality 
No changes to report since original approval. 

Climate change 
No changes to report since original approval.   

Appendices 
None 

Background papers 
None 
 
 

---------- end of report ---------- 

Page 12



Council House Building Programme – new scheme 
- November 2023 
 

Housing Committee Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

Report of:  Chief Finance Officer (S151) 

 

Purpose:  For decision  

 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

 

Wards affected: Bletchingley & Nutfield 

 

Executive summary:  
This report seeks approval for the demolition of Kentwyns Rise, South Nutfield to 
allow for the redevelopment of the site to provide up to 23 homes, including two 
and three-bedroom houses to assist with meeting the need for family housing on 
the Council’s housing register. 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Creating the homes, 
infrastructure and environment we need. 

Contact officer Nicola Cresswell and Carol Snowden, Housing Development 

ncresswell@tandridge.gov.uk / csnowden@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
It is recommended to Members that: 

A. Officers prepare detailed proposals for the redevelopment of Kentwyns 
Rise, South Nutfield for a mix of 1,2 and 3-bedroom houses and flats for 
affordable rent and seek pre-planning advice to develop the site;  
 

B. In the case of recommendation A above approval to proceed which would 
include the appointment of an architect, Employer’s Agent and other 
specialist consultants and surveyors to act for, or advise the Council and 
the commissioning of necessary reports all subject to the Council’s 
Standing Orders and Financial Regulations.   
 

C. In the case of recommendation A above, work to rehouse residents 
displaced by the redevelopment and commence this following the 
Committee’s decision, including the payment of compensation where 
eligible; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:csnowden@tandridge.gov.uk


D. In the case of recommendation A above, appropriate notices to be served 
on tenants at the earliest opportunity to preclude the possibility of the 
Right to Buy; and 
 

E. In the case of recommendation A above, authority also be given for 
Officers to commence the process of appropriating the land from housing 
to planning purposes in accordance with Section 122 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
The recommendations supports one of the Council’s key strategic objectives and 
seeks to address in part the District’s need for affordable rented housing. Early 
engagement with affected tenants and seeking planning advice will mitigate the 
stress and uncertainty for residents.  A pre-application budget means that 
surveys can be undertaken and reports prepared without residents wondering 
what is happening outside their homes. Officers can also commence with a 
Section 105 consultation – a legal requirement when secure tenants are likely to 
be significantly impacted by a landlord’s proposals and begin the process of 
assessment, reassurance and liaison with the affected residents over their re-
housing options. 

The process of appropriation will ensure that the land and property in question is 
held for the correct statutory purpose under Section 122 (1) of the Local 
Government Act in advance of any full planning application being submitted. 

Furthermore, to preclude the Right to Buy it is proposed to serve at the earliest 
opportunity appropriate notices under the Housing Act 1985 on all tenants of the 
properties. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Introduction and background 
1 Kentwyns Rise is a former sheltered housing scheme in South Nutfield 

comprising of 31 dwellings in the form of flats and bungalows. One of 
the properties is a 2-bedroom flat and the remainder 
[...]
al development of a new car park to 
the rear of block 224 – 270 Stafford Road, Caterham. This car park would 
provide a maximum of 15 bays to assist with the reduction of on street parking 
at the front of the scheme and allow the inclusion of safe passing spaces and 
traffic calming measures by Surrey County Council.   

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Creating the homes, 
infrastructure, and environment we need. 

 

Contact officer James Devonshire – Head of Housing  

jdevonshire@tandridge.gov.uk   

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
Members are recommended to approve one of the following recommendations:  

A. Approve the development of a car park at Stafford Road, Caterham to 
provide up to 15 spaces for use by local residents and approve a budget 
of £350,000 for its development plus a contingency fund of up to £50,000 
for unplanned costs associated with inflation.  
 

B. Decline the proposals to develop a car park at Stafford Road and the 
associated budget for the work and, ask Officers to revert back to Surrey 
County Council regarding alternative options for traffic and parking 
measures on the highway.     

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



_________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
Residents have raised concerns with local ward Councillors regarding the number 
of vehicles parking on the highway to the front of properties 224 – 270 Stafford 
Road.  

Residents have raised concerns of damage to vehicles, altercations between 
motorists and concerns for safety because of poor lines of sight due to vehicles 
parking on both sides of the road.  

Discussions with Surrey County Council regarding reduced speed limits, 
additional traffic calming measures and allocated passing spaces have not 
assisted with providing a solution to the issues raised by residents.  

Given the unsuccessful discussions, a feasibility study and survey was 
commissioned by the Council to ascertain whether parking could be provided 
[...]
evenue Account

• The Capital Budget was approved by Full Council on 9th February 2023 at £15,398k.

• The request for Capital carry forwards of £4,597k from 2022/23 was approved in the S&R Committee on 29th June 2023, with a 
revised phasing reported during the September 2023 committee cycle. 

• At Q1, approved in the S&R Committee in September 23, the total capital requirement for 2023/24 was re-set at £16,133k with 
£3,862k carried forwards to 2024/25.

• At Q2, the total Capital Forecast for HGF is £16,031k, with a Slippage Variance of (£102k), mainly due from 

• Council House Building – acceleration £86k.

• Adaptations for the Disabled – slippage (£187k).

• Spend across the Committee’s schemes is c.£4,512k (28%) at M6 although will accelerate as stalled schemes at Uplands and 
Bronzeoak are re-started and the LAHF purchases are completed.

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 14 September 2023
	5 Council House Building Programme – Wolfs Wood – Budget
	6 Council House Building Programme – new scheme - November 2023
	7 Stafford Road – Car Park
	Appendix A - Existing site plan
	Appendix B - Proposed site plan

	8 Quarter 2 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators - Housing Committee
	Appendix A Housing Performance Chart
	H01 - Local Council rent collection and arrears: proportion of rent collected
	HO3 - Number of cases where it is known that advice and/or support from the Council successfully prevented or relieved the threat of homelessness
	HO4 – Number of households living in temporary accommodation

	Appendix B Risk Register November 2023
	Appendix C - Q2 Council

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices on the 23 November 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Damesick (Vice-Chair), Evans, Chris Farr, Gaffney, Groves, Hammond, 
O'Riordan, Pursehouse (Chair) and Shiner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Sue Farr, Alun Jones and Windsor 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors O'Driscoll and Robinson 
 

166. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 14 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

167. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME – WOLFS WOOD – 
BUDGET  
 
The Committee considered a report for a revised budget for the Wolfs Wood Scheme of the 
Council House Building Programme. 
  
The original budget was approved by the Committee in March 2021. However lack of resources 
in the housing development and planning teams, as well as the liquidation of two of the 
Council's existing building contractors had delayed the programme and increased costs. 
Planning approval for the scheme was granted in June 2023 and the main construction contract 
had been put to tender. 
  
The economic impacts of global events had pushed up construction costs. Officers had 
considered going back to the market, but as it remained unreliable, there was no guarantee of 
an improved position. The project was still expected to perform with the increased budget. 
  
The possibility of charging social rents, as opposed to affordable rents was now less likely, 
even with a grant from Homes England, due to increased costs.  
  
The successful contractor was expected to undertake a value engineering exercise and identify 
savings through the detailed design process. This could result in a reduction against the 
submitted tender price. A fixed price contract meant the price would not increase. 
  
In response to Member questions, Officers explained that: 
  

     The necessary surveys to inform the tender had been completed. The tenders received 
reflected recent global events and were therefore relied upon as much as Officers could. 
  

     The approach to this scheme had been adapted to build in larger contingencies. 
  

R E S O L V E D – a revised budget of £4.4m for the redevelopment of Wolfs Wood in 
Hurst Green, be approved. 

 
 



2 

 
 

168. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME – NEW SCHEME - 
NOVEMBER 2023  
 
A report was submitted asking Members to approve an initial budget of £50k to enable officers 
to prepare detailed proposals for a mix of 1, 2 and 3-bedroom houses and flats for affordable 
rent and seek pre-planning advice for Kentwyns Rise, South Nutfield. 
  
Kentwyns Rise was a former sheltered housing scheme comprising of 31 dwellings. The 
properties required significant improvements and had been identified by community surveyors 
as nearing the end of their useful life.   
  
The potential for re-modelling the existing dwellings had been ruled out as being too costly and 
the design would be restricted by the building’s current envelope. 
  
Replacing the properties with modern, well insulated buildings was identified as a better and 
more cost-effective approach for the Council, and allowed for the provision of much needed 
family sized accommodation. Feasibility studies indicated that 23 new dwellings could be 
accommodated on the land with a significant increase in the number of bed spaces. 
  
Residents of Kentwyns Rise had been made aware of the plans, had met with Housing 
Development Managers and, subject to approval, would be formally consulted under s.105 of 
the Housing Act.  Residents would become eligible for re-housing in priority Band A and receive 
the associated statutory home loss payment when they moved.   
  
The decant of existing residents was estimated to take around two years. Due to the timescales 
existing residents could not be given the option to return to the new development. 
  
In response to Member questions Officers explained that there would be a roughly even split 
between 2 and 3 bedroom properties with only a small number of 1 bedroom properties being 
provided. Officers also confirmed that the properties would all be for rent. 
  
Officers had amended recommendation A to specify the required budget for the preparation of 
redevelopment proposals. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that: 
  

A)   Officers prepare detailed proposals for the redevelopment of Kentwyns Rise, South 
Nutfield for a mix of 1,2 and 3-bedroom houses and flats for affordable rent and seek 
pre-planning advice to develop the site, with a budget of £50k; 
  

B)   approval be given to proceed with the appointment of an architect, Employer’s 
Agent and other specialist consultants and surveyors to act for, or advise the 
Council and the commissioning of necessary reports all subject to the Council’s 
Standing Orders and Financial Regulations. 

  
C)   work begin to rehouse residents displaced by the redevelopment and commence 

this following the Committee’s decision, including the payment of compensation 
where eligible; 

  
D)   appropriate notices to be served on tenants at the earliest opportunity to preclude 

the possibility of the Right to Buy; and 
  



3 

 
 

E)   authority be given for Officers to commence the process of appropriating the land 
from housing to planning purposes in accordance with Section 122 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
169. STAFFORD ROAD – CAR PARK  

 
The Committee received a report on the potential development of a car park to the rear of block 
224-270 Stafford Road, Caterham. Concerns had been raised by residents regarding the 
number of vehicles parked on the highway in front of 224-270 Stafford Road and the impact of 
this on road users. 
  
Discussions had been held with Surrey County Council about reduced speed limits, traffic 
calming measures and allocated parking spaces, but had not provided a solution to resident 
concerns. A feasibility study had been undertaken to determine whether parking could be 
provided at the rear of the properties and how passing places could be provided on the 
highway. 
  
The report anticipated a budget of £350k for the scheme, with a £50k contingency to provide a 
maximum of 15 parking bays. This budget would be achieved through increased borrowing 
from the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme. The costs were subject to a formal 
procurement process. 
  
Members debated the proposal and made the following points: 
  

 Consideration should be given to asking Surrey County Council to do a full highway 
assessment. There was a lack of confidence that the space that would be freed up 
would result in an equivalent reduction in the number of parked cars. The County’s 
solution to highway safety issues would likely lead to a loss of parking spaces. 
  

 Consideration should be given to submitting a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) bid 
to fund the car park. The feasibility of this would need to be considered by Officers. 
  

 Concerns from residents about anti-social behaviour, security of the potential car park 
and paying for its use. 
  

 Issues around the use of the car park during the winter months due to snow and ice and 
the steep gradient of the access road. 

  
Officers explained that: 
  

 Members would need to consider the use of a compulsory purchase order if the gardens 
of the properties could not be obtained on a voluntary basis from the residents. 
  

 The proposed budget could be alternatively used as part of the Council House Building 
Programme, the maintenance of the existing housing stock and working towards 
meeting net zero targets. It was estimated the annual repayment for the loan would be 
in the region of £22k. 
  

 Additional security measures, for example, barriers or CCTV, would be needed as part 
of the development 
  

 Parking charges currently existed at some, but not all, Council development schemes. 
Officers would be looking into parking more widely across the Council’s housing stock. 
  



4 

 
 

 If the car park was developed, Surrey County Council have indicated they would use the 
spare space to develop passing places on the highway. 

  
Upon being put to the vote, recommendation A was not agreed. 
  
Councillor Gaffney proposed the following additional recommendation and Councillor Evans 
seconded. 
  
‘Officers review opportunities for a car club scheme on Stafford Road garages, and return to the 
relevant committee with a report.’ 
  
This was agreed. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that 
  

A)   Members decline the proposals to develop a car park at Stafford Road and the 
associated budget for the work and, Officers to revert back to Surrey County Council 
regarding alternative options for traffic and parking measures on the highway. 
  

B)   Officers review opportunities for a car club scheme on Stafford Road garages, and 
return to the relevant Committee with a report. 

  
170. QUARTER 2 2023/24 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - 

HOUSING COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the Quarter 2 2023/24 performance against Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). Two of the KPIs had not been met; number of households living 
in temporary accommodation, and number of people in ‘urgent need’ on the Housing Register. 
Appendix A to the report provided explanation as to why. 
  
The Committee also received the Housing Risk Register at appendix B to the report which 
included the mitigating actions taken against the identified risks and risks that had been closed.  
  
The Quarter 2 position with regard to the Council House Building Programme was outlined in 
appendix C to the report. 
  
Officers provided the following information in response to Member questions on the two KPIs 
that had not been met: 
  

 These were not met as a result of a lack of supply of affordable housing. A number of 
new builds would be completed as part of the Council House Building Programme in 
2023/24 and in early 2024/25, and these would help improve the position. 

  
 The reasons for the increase in the number of households in temporary accommodation 

was due to the cost of living, increasing private rents and a lack of private 
accommodation that was affordable. 
  

As the Council did not have control over these aspects, Officers confirmed they’d be reviewing 
whether they should be measured as KPIs or whether they should be reported to Members for 
monitoring purposes only. Officers would work with Members and report back to the 
Committee. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the Quarter 2 2023/24 performance and risks for the Housing 
Committee be noted. 



5 

 
 

 
171. QUARTER 2 2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING - HOUSING 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the financial position of the Revenue and Capital 
budgets for the Committee, including the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), as of Quarter 2 
2023/24. 
  
The report set out an outturn variance of £24k for the Housing General Fund. This was an 
increase of £9k on Quarter 1, mainly due to additional work through the Home Improvement 
Agency contract. There was no change to the savings since Quarter 1, with £60k of £150k of 
savings having been delivered. 
  
In the HRA, a forecast overspend of £97k was reported. This was an increase of £37k on 
Quarter 1, mainly due to additional salary costs and service costs, including an increase in cost 
of void properties for Council Tax and a new fraud contract with Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Council. An overspend of £60k due to a software upgrade had been reported at Quarter 1. 
  
The Housing General Fund Capital Budget related to Disability Facilities Grants. The total 
capital requirement for 2023/24 had been re-set at £503k in Quarter 1, with £139k to be carried 
forward into 2024/25. At Quarter 2, the forecast spend was £420k, with slippage of £83k to be 
reprofiled into 2024/25. 
  
The total capital requirement for the HRA Capital Programme had re-set at £16,133k in Quarter 
1, with £3,862k to be carried forward into 2024/25. At Quarter 2, the total Capital Forecast was 
£16,031, with a slippage variance of £102k. 
  
In response to a Member question, Officers confirmed that the Orchard upgrades were nearing 
completion and would allow Officers to better manage the system, the budget, forecast spend 
and the cyclical and planned maintenance programmes. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the that the Committee’s forecast Revenue and Capital budget 
positions as at Quarter 2 / M6 (September) 2023/24 be noted. 

 
172. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME – PROPOSED LAND 

ACQUISITION  
 
The Committee resolved to move into private session for this item in accordance with 
paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
because the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
A report seeking approval for a budget of £45k and approval to proceed with the process of 
appropriating the land in question was presented. The budget would allow Officers to prepare 
proposals for and seek pre-planning application advice for the development of affordable 
housing on the land, following acquisition. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that: 
  

A)   a budget of £45,000 be approved to allow Officers to prepare proposals for and 
seek pre-application planning advice for the development of the land for up to 13 
one and two-bedroom flats. 



6 

 
 

  
B)    the appropriation of the land for planning purposes in accordance with Section 122 

(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, be approved. 
 

 
Rising 8.57 pm  
 
 


